11

12

13

14 15

16

## DRAFT ONLY NOT APPROVED FOR INTRODUCTION

HOUSE BILL NO. [BILL NUMBER]

Community college commission-veteran services position.

Sponsored by: Joint Transportation, Highways & Military Affairs Interim Committee

## A BILL

for

AN ACT relating to community colleges; authorizing an additional position within the Wyoming community college commission to coordinate veteran services at Wyoming community colleges, University of Wyoming Casper and University of Wyoming online; providing an appropriation; and providing for an effective date.

8 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

## STAFF COMMENT

The Committee may wish to consider whether funding and authorization of a full-time position for the Wyoming community college commission is better suited in the budget bill or forwarded as a recommendation to the governor and the Joint Appropriations Committee.

1	***************
2	********
4	Section 1.
5	
6	(a) The Wyoming community college commission is
7	authorized one (1) full-time position for the purpose of
8	coordinating and assisting in the provision of and
9	fundraising for veteran services at Wyoming community
10	colleges and the University of Wyoming for students
11	attending Wyoming community colleges, the University of
12	Wyoming Casper and the University of Wyoming online.
13	
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	**********  STAFF COMMENT  The following appropriation for the position was provided by the Wyoming community college commission. The Committee may wish to consider whether it would like to modify it.  ***********************************
24	(b) There is appropriated one hundred thousand five
25	hundred twelve dollars (\$106,512.00) from the general fund
26	to the Wyoming community college commission for purposes of
27	funding the position created by subsection (a) of this
28	section for the period beginning July 1, 2025, and ending

1	June 30, 2026. This appropriation shall not be transferred
2	or expended for any other purpose and any unexpended,
3	unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation on June
4	30, 2026 shall revert as provided by law. It is the intent
5	of the legislature that this appropriation and the position
6	authorized in subsection (a) of this section be included in
7	the standard budget for the Wyoming community college
8	commission for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.
9	
10	Section 2. This act is effective July 1, 2025.
11	
12	(END)